GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.776
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2023

SPECIAL CAMPAIGN FOR DE-ADDICTION
+776. SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has launched a special campaign for de-addiction in many districts
of various States of the country including Rajasthan and if so, the details thereof of such districts;

(b) the details of the outcome of this campaign in various districts of Rajasthan including Nagaur
and other States of the country so far;

(c) whether the Government proposes to run deaddiction programmes on mission mode basis in
all the districts of other States of the country including Rajasthan so that the youth can be
protected from drug addiction; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the time by which these programmes are likely to be
implemented?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY)

(a): The Ministry has {aunched Nasha Mukt Bharat Abhiyaan (NMBA) in 372 identified districts
across the Country including Rajasthan. A list of these 372 identified district is attached at
Annexure-1.

(b): The details of the outcome of this campaign in various districts of Rajasthan including
Nagaur and other States of the country is at Annexure-2.

(¢} & (d): Yes Sir, the Government has been running de-addiction programme in identified
districts of across the Country including Rajasthan, so that the youth, women and other persons
could be protected from drug addiction. The details is attached at Annexure-3.
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ANNEXURE-1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.776 for

07.02.2023
3.No Name of State Name of District {272) Narme of District {100)
1 lAndhra Pradesh {4 (4}
Wisakhapatnam Guntur
[East Godavari Chittoor
— [West Godavari JAnantpur
Krishna Nellore
2. larunachal Pradesh 8) (2)
Lohit Papum Pare
Dibang Valley Itanagar
Upper Siang
JAnjaw
Changlang
Namsai
Tirap
VWest Kameng
3 Daman & Dui (State suggested by | (2) 1]
IAIIMS) Daman Dadar & Nagar Haveli
Diu
4. Gujarat 8 {5)
Rajkot Banas Kantha
Surat Bhavnager
IAhmedabad Gandhinagar
Bharuch Amreli
WVadodara Jungadh
Mehsana
Porbandar
\JJamnagar
5. Haryana 10 (4)
Rohiak [Gurugram
Sirsa Faridabad
Sonipat {Asand Goan, Industriai Belt} Jhajjhar
Hisar Panchkula
T Ambala
- i Fatehabad
Karnal
Kurukshetra
Panipat (Eidgah Road)
Nuh (Mewat)
5. Himachal Pradesh 4 (2)
Chamba Solen
Kultu Kangra
Mandi
Shimia
7 Madhya Pradesh 15} (4)
Rewa Rajgarh
[Jabalpur Dhar
N Bhopal Morena
Chhindwara Dewas
Gwalior
" |Neemuch
Indore
Ujjain
Datia
Hoshangabad
Mandsaur
Narsinghpur
Rattam
o Sagar
Satna
8. Maharashtra (4) (6)
Pune Thane
MNagpur [Ahmednagar
Nashik Solapur
Mumbai Jalgoan
Gadchiroh
Kolhapur
5. Manipur 9} (1}
Churachandpur Kamjong
. Senapati
Bishnupur
_ [Chandel
Imphal East
imphal West
Kangpokpi
Thoubat
Ukhrui




10 Mizoram

3

(3}

Kolasib

Lunglei

Alzaw!

Lawngttai

Champhai

Mamit

11 Nagaland

(3}

3}

Dimapur

Phek

Kohima

Mokokchung

Mon

Tuensang

12. INCT of Delhi

{11}

Central Delhi

East Delhi

MNew Delhi

Marth Deth:

North East Delhi

North West Delh;

Shahdara

South Delhi

South East Delhi

South West Delhi

West Delhi

13. Odisha

(10)

(4}

Cuttack

MNuapada

Malkangiri

Dhenkanal

lAngul

Balangir

Boudh

Kalhandhi

Deogarh

iGajapati

Kandharnal

P uri

Rayagada

Sambalpur

14. Punjab

b

18

(2)

Faridkot

Hoshiparpur

Jalandhar

Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar

lAmritsar

Bhatinda

Firozpur

Fazitka

Gurdaspur

Kapurthala

Ludhiana

Mansa

Moga

Pathankot

Sangrur

Patiaia

Sri Muktsar Sahib

Nawashahas (Shahid Bhagat Singh Nagar)

Taran Taran

Hoshiarpur

15 Sikkim (State Suggested by AlIMS)

4

(2)

East Sikkim

Soreng

West Sikkim

Pakyong

Narth Sikkim

South Sikkim

16, Tetangana

(4)

{4)

Khammam

Ranga Reddy

IAdilabad

Medchal - Maikajgini

Hyderabad

Nalgang

Mahabubnagar

Nizamabad

17. Uttar Pradesh

(33}

{5)

lAllahabad

Meerut

[Barabanki

Balrampur

lBfaraity

Pifibhit

Etawah

Kanpur Dehat

Kanpur Nagar

laligarh

Gorakhpur

Lakhimpur kheri

Lucknow

Varanasi

IAzamgarh

Deoria

lAgra

Bahraich

Faizabad

Ghazipur

Gonda

Jhansi

Khushinagar (Padrauna)

Maharajganj

Mau

Moradabad

Raebareli




Saharanpur
Sambhal (Bhim Nagar)
Shahjahanpur
Shamali { Prabuddh Magar)
Siddharth Nager
L lAuraiya
Budaun
Shravasti
Ghaziabad
Noida
Greater Noida
(9) (5)
18 IAssam Nagaon Sonitpur
Udalguri Barpeta
Kamrup {Metro) Darrang
Karnrup( Rural) tJorhat
L N Cacher Baksa
Hailakandi
Karimganj
Dhubri
Gopalpara
8 7)
19 Bihar Gaya Muzaffarpur
lAurangabad Patna
Gopalganj Madhubanj
|Araria Kishanganj
East Champaran Sheohar
- West Champaran Sitamarhi
Bhojpur Supaul
[Vaishali
Chandigark 1
20, Chandigarh
{3) (3)
21. Chhattisgarh Raipur Durg
Surajpur Janjgir - Champa
Bilaspur Koriya
iGoa {2}
22. North Goa
South Goa
Jammu and Kashmir (10} 10)
Doda Jammu
23 Kishtwar Srinagar
Poonch Baramulla
Rajouri [Sambha
B Putwama Ganderbal
lAnantnag Kathua
o Kiulgam Udhampur
Shopian Ramban
Budgam Raesi
Bandipora Kupwara
24 [ Jharkhand (12) (2)
Latehar Sahibganj
(Garhwa Dumka
L Saraikela
Chatra
Khunti
[Jamtara
Gumlta
Hazaribagh
Bokaro
Simdega
East Singbhum
Ranchi
25 Karnataka (6) (4)
Bengaluru Belagavi
Kaolar [Tumikuwr
Mysuru Raichur
Ldupi Vijayapura
Ramanagar
Kodagu
Kerala {6) (2)
26. Trivandrum Thissur
Kollam Palakkad
Ernakulam
Kozhikode
Malappuram
Idukki
Meghalaya (4) (2)
27 Shitlong East Jaintia Hills
Tura (Town in West Garo Hills} [West Jaintia Hills
West jantia Hills/Dawki
Baghmara (HQ of South Garo Hills)
Rajasthan (33) (1)
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28.

(Chittorgarh

Dhaulpur

Pratapgarh

Jhalawar

Bhilwara

Udaipur

Kota

Baran

Modhpur

Barmer

Jaisalmer

Pali

Walore

Nagapur

Jaipur

Ajmer

Sikar

Whenjhunu

Dausa

|Alwar

Hanumangarh

Sriganganagar

Beawer (City in Ajmer District)

Bikaner

Banswara

Bharatpur

Bundt

Churu

Dungarpur

Rajsamand

Sawai Modhpur

Karauli

Tank

Sirohi

Tamil Nadu

29.

(4)

(6)

Chennai

Kanyakumari

Kanchegpuram

Tirunelveli

Thiruvallur

[Mamakkal

Ramnanathpuram

Theai

Thoothokudi

Mellore

Tripura

(8}

Sipahijala

West Tripura

South Tripura

Dhalai

North Tripura

Kamlasagar (West Tripura)

Khowai

Unaketi

Uttarakhand

31.

(10}

(2}

Uttarkhashi

Udham Singh Nagar

Champawat

Rudrapur

lAlmara

Pithoragarh

Chamoli

Srinagar

Haldwani

Nainital

Haridwar

Dehradun

32

[West Bengal

(3

2)

Kolkata

North 24 Paragnas

Malda

South 24 Paragnas

Murshidabad

Coochebar

Uttar Dinajpur

Siliguri (Dasjeeling and Lalpaiguri District}

33

Pudducherry

(1}

Puducherry

34

Laddakh

(1}

Kargil

Total

272

100
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ANNEXURE-2

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.776 for
07.02.2023

Details of the outcome of this campaign in various districts of Rajasthan including Nagaur
and other States of the country is as under:

The aim of Nasha Mukt Bharat Abhiyaan (NMBA) is to create awareness about ill effects of
substance abuse among the youth, with special focus on higher education institutes, university
campuses, schools and reaching out into the community and garnering community involvement
and ownership of the Abhivaan.

Till now through the various activities undertaken on-ground 9.45+ Crore people reached out so
far. More than 3.08 Crore youths have actively participated in the activities of the Abhiyaan and
spreading on-ground the message against substance use. Around 4,000+ Yuva Mandals, NYKS
& NSS Volunteers, Youth Clubs have also been associated with the Abhiyaan. The contribution
of more than 2.03 Crore women have also been vital in reaching out to a larger community
through the Anganwadi & ASHA Workers, ANMs, Mahila Mandals & Women SHG. Students,
teachers and parents in more than 3.12 Lakh Educational institutions have been sensitised on
drugs through a variety of activities.

Under NMBA, 6955 people including 4015 youth, 2003 women and 7 educational institutes have
been covered in the Rajasthan including Nagaur.
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ANNEXURE-3

Annexure referred to in reply to part (¢) & (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.77
6 for 07.02.2023

Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment is implementing a scheme of National Action Plan
for Drug Demand Reduction (NAPDDR) under which financial assistance is provided to (i)
‘State Governments/ Union Territory (UT) Administrations for Preventive Education and
Awareness Generation, Capacity Building, Skill development, vocational training and livelihood
support of ex-drug addicts, Programmes for Drug Demand Reduction by States/UTs etc. and (ii)
'NGOs/VOs for running and maintenance of Integrated Rehabilitation Centres for Addicts
(IRCAs), Community based peer Led intervention (CPLI) for early Drug Use Prevention among
Adolescents and Outreach and Drop In Centres (ODIC) and (iii) Addiction treatment facilities
(ATFs) in Government Hospitals'.

2. Under scheme of NAPDDR, Ministry supports 538 NGOs/ VOs for treating the drug victims,
awareness generation and life skill activities, preventive education, motivational counselling, afte
r care and re-integration into the social mainstream etc. Qut of 538 centre, there are 29 Centres ar
¢ being financially supported by the Ministry in the State of Rajasthan.

3. A Toll-free Helpline for de-addiction, 14446 is being maintained by the Ministry for providing
primary counseling and immediate referral services to the persons seeking help through this help
line.

4. The Ministry has developed Navchetna Modules teacher training modules with the aim to
increase awareness and education on life skills and drugs among students in schools in India. The
Ministry has set a target to generate awareness among 10 lakh Teachers and 2.4 crore Students
through Navchetna Modules in a year.

5. Further, Ministry has planned to establish District De-Addiction Centres (DDACs) in all gap d
istricts across the country, where there is no facility of IRCA/CPLI/ODIC.
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